

Brisio Innovations Inc.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

March 31, 2015

This following management's discussion and analysis ("**MD&A**") for Brisio Innovations Inc. was prepared by management based on information available as at May 21, 2015. It should be reviewed together with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 (the "**Interim Financial Statements**"), and the MD&A and audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. The Company's quarterly unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the year-end audited annual consolidated financial statements are filed on SEDAR and are available for review at www.sedar.com.

As used in this MD&A, the terms "we", "us", "our", "Brisio" "the Group" and "our Company" mean Brisio Innovations Inc. and our subsidiaries, Green River Petroleum (USA) Inc., a Washington corporation, and Netco Argentina S.A., an Argentinean corporation unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

Unless otherwise noted, all dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars ("**C\$**" or "**\$**") and any references to common shares are to common shares in the capital of Brisio Innovations Inc., unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain information in this MD&A and the documents incorporated by reference contain forward-looking statements, which includes forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws. Forward-looking statements are statements which relate to future events or our future performance, including our future financial performance. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as "may", "should", "expects", "plans", "anticipates", "believes", "estimates", "predicts", or "potential" or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. These statements are only predictions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, including the risks described in the section titled "Risk Factors" commencing on page 11 of this MD&A, that may cause the Company's or the industry's actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. No assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking information and statements will occur or, if they do occur, what benefits we will obtain from them. This MD&A contains forward-looking information and statements, which may include but are not limited to: statements with respect to the financial and operating performance of the Company and its subsidiaries; investment objectives and strategies; the business goals and strategies; forecast operating and financial results; planned capital expenditures; potential future market for our products; our plans for, and results of, exploration and development activities; our treatment under governmental regulatory and tax laws; competitive advantages; business prospects and opportunities; costs and timing of developmental new projects; our management's assessment of future plans and operations; our anticipated liquidity and various matters that may impact such liquidity; and requirements for additional capital.

While these forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith and reflect our current judgment regarding the direction of our business, actual results will almost always vary, sometimes materially, from any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions or other future performance suggested in this MD&A. These assumptions, which include: management's current expectations; estimates and assumptions about certain projects and the markets we operate in; the global economic environment; interest rates; the successful and timely implementation of capital projects; our ability to generate sufficient cash flow from operations to meet our current and future obligations and other risks and uncertainties described from time to time in the filings we make with securities regulatory authorities; the impact of increasing competition; our ability to obtain qualified staff, equipment and services in a timely and cost efficient manner; the ability of the operator of the projects in which we have an interest to operate the field in a safe, efficient and effective manner; future

commodity prices; currency, exchange and interest rates; taxes and environmental matters in the jurisdictions in which we operate may prove to be incorrect. A number of risks and uncertainties could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking information and statements, including, but not limited to: the failure of the Company to execute our business plans; general economic conditions as they affect us; risks arising from our operations generally; competition; accuracy of cost estimates; fluctuations in commodities prices; fluctuations in product supply and demand; risks associated with technology and its application to our business; changes in the applicable regulatory framework, including changes in regulatory approval process and land-use designations, tax, environmental, and other laws or regulations, or changes associated with compliance; the loss of key management employees; our ability to control our operating costs, general administrative and other expenses; other factors beyond our control; insufficient investor interest in our securities which may impact on our ability to raise additional financing as required; and those factors described in the section titled "Risk Factors" in this MD&A.

The forward-looking information is based on the estimates and opinions of our management at the time they are made. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements. Readers of this MD&A are cautioned not to rely on these forward-looking information and statements. The forward-looking information in this MD&A is made as of May 21, 2015 and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstance, except as required by law.

Description of Business

Brisio is a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario. The Company's common shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "BZI".

Formerly a natural resource exploration company focused on the discovery and development of mineral and oil and gas properties, the Company ceased activity in the natural resource industry in 2013.

Brisio is now focused on the acquisition, development and marketing of software applications for mobile computing devices, including smart phones, tablets, smart TVs and wearable computers.

Overall Performance

The Company launched a new business unit targeting the smart device market, which currently includes smart phones, tablets and smart TVs and wearable computers.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, the Company generated \$6,201 (2014 - \$9,174) in gross revenue from the sale of mobile software applications, had a working capital deficit of \$29,307 (December 31, 2014 - \$71,031) and an accumulated deficit at March 31, 2015 of \$20,609,984 (December 31, 2014 - \$20,540,886). These circumstances lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon achieving profitable operations and upon obtaining additional financing. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

Mobile Software Applications:

On December 19, 2013, the Company completed its initial app acquisition by purchasing all rights, intellectual property and online assets associated with the "On the Fly – Voice Translator" mobile application. "On the Fly" is a simple to use voice translator application that allows a person to translate voice and text "on the fly". The application recognizes speech and text and translates into over 70 supported languages. The app is available for iPhones and iPads and can be purchased on iTunes and the Apple App store for \$2.99. The Company feels the market potential for a simple and quick translation system is substantial, and with over 150,000

worldwide downloads, the Company has inherited a robust user base for the marketing of future acquired applications.

In February 2014, the Company purchased all the rights and intellectual property and online assets associated with a portfolio of 40 applications. This portfolio focuses on health and wellness and gaming apps, and has an established and growing user base, which currently generates consistent monthly cashflow.

Also in February 2014, the Company acquired all rights, intellectual property and online assets associated with Boostify, an Android smartphone speed booster and battery saver. Boostify tunes Android mobile phones for extra speed and maximum system memory and it stops unwanted apps from using internet bandwidth and draining battery. As such, it allows users to boost memory, free up RAM, reduce CPU load and save battery life, all with one easy click. Boostify has been downloaded over 150,000 times.

In March 2014, the Company purchased all rights, intellectual property and online assets associated with "Spermy's Journey, A Race To The Egg!", an Android and IOS game app that has been one of the most highly downloaded and played games on Android and IOS since its release. The Company paid the vendor US\$135,137 (C\$149,462) as consideration for these assets. Spermy's Journey has over 4.5 million downloads to date on the App Store and Google Play, and has attained stats such as top 5 overall game in 10 countries, number 1 overall downloaded app in 6 countries, and top 5 overall arcade game in 21 countries. In November 2014, the Company released the source code for its hit game Spermy's Journey for iOS and Android so developers around the world can create their own game using our proven underlying code. This was done in conjunction with our business plan for creating the world's first independent app developer community.

Oil & Gas – Columbia River Basin, Washington:

In 2007, the Company acquired and continues to retain a 7.5% working interest in undeveloped leases in the Columbia River Basin of south central Washington. As of March 31, 2015, the Company has an interest in approximately 2,740 undeveloped gross mineral acres. As a consequence of negative results from two unsuccessful exploratory gas wells, the Company has written off the value of the Columbia River Basin properties.

Ongoing global economic instability has had a significant negative impact on many segments of the world economy due to many factors including, without limitation: the effects of the subprime lending and general credit market crises, the European debt crisis, volatile energy costs, slower economic activity, decreased consumer confidence, reduced corporate profits and capital spending, adverse business conditions, increased unemployment and liquidity concerns. We cannot predict the timing or duration of economic slowdowns or the timing or strength of subsequent economic recoveries, worldwide or in our industry, and we cannot predict the extent to which economic slowdowns will impact our business. However, the uncertainty regarding the financial markets and worldwide political and economic climates are expected to likely have a negative impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Quarterly Financial Information

The following table contains a summary of our financial results for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014:

| (C\$) | Three-month period ended March 31 | |
|---|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| | 2015 | 2014 |
| Gross Revenues | 6,201 | 9,174 |
| Net Income (Loss) for the Period | (69,098) | (162,790) |
| Basic and Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Share | 0.00 | (0.01) |
| Total Assets | 551,796 | 345,288 |
| Total Long-Term Financial Liabilities | - | - |

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our Interim Financial Statements, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Application of IFRS requires the use of estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements as well as the revenues and expenses reported during the period. Changes in these estimates, judgments and assumptions will occur as a result of future events, and accordingly, actual results could differ from amounts estimated. Our reporting currency is Canadian dollars.

Discussion of Operations and First Quarter

Three-month period ended March 31, 2015 compared to the three-month period ended March 31, 2014:

Our net loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015 decreased to \$69,098 compared to a net loss of \$162,790 for the same period in 2014. The decreased loss is primarily due to share-based payment expense of \$87,186 incurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2014 compared to \$nil in the first quarter of fiscal 2015.

General and administrative expenses decreased to \$55,227 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015 compared to \$159,973 for the same period in 2014. The Company had a foreign exchange gain of \$544 in the three-month period ended March 31, 2015 compared to a loss of \$1,015 for the same period in 2014.

Intangible mobile software applications decreased to \$146,580 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, compared to \$220,950 for the same period in 2014. In the first quarter of 2014, the Company's purchased of all rights, intellectual property and online assets associated with the “On the Fly – Voice Translator” iOS mobile application (“app”) for US\$50,000 (C\$53,975), a portfolio of health and wellness and gaming apps for US\$21,000 (C\$23,428), Android speed booster app “Boostify” for US\$3,000 (C\$3,341), and the gaming app “Spermy’s Journey, A Race To The Egg!” for US\$135,137 (C\$149,462).

Share capital increased to \$20,065,621 as of March 31, 2015, from \$19,670,082 at December 31, 2014, as a result of the closing of a financing of 2,073,853 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit, the closing of a financing of 2,350,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit and the exercise of 50,000 share purchase warrants at a price of \$0.10 per share.

In August 2013, the Company obtained an aggregate of \$60,000 in loans (the “Loan”) whereby the lenders (the “Lenders”) agreed to loan such funds to the Company in consideration for the Company issuing as a bonus, an aggregate of 48,000 common shares of the Company to the Lenders. The Loan was for a term of twelve months, bore interest at a rate of 12% per annum, before and after maturity and was renewable by the parties for additional terms as may be

mutually agreed to by the parties. Steve Vestergaard, a director of the Company, was one of the Lenders and loaned the Company \$50,000. The Loan was paid back in full in October 2013. The bonus shares were issued on April 14, 2014.

On March 14, 2014, the Company entered into a non-binding letter of intent (the "**LOI**") with OakBranch Media Inc. ("**OakBranch**") to acquire up to 100% of the issued and outstanding securities of OakBranch and its underlying assets (the "**Transaction**"). OakBranch is an integrated media company with its main assets being the Good e-Reader website, a leading website specializing in e-Reader, eBook and Digital Publishing News, which has over 230,000 unique visitors per month, and the Good e-Reader App Store, which with over 35,000 apps, 420,000 unique visitors and 7 million page views per month, is the largest independent Android and Blackberry alternative app store in Canada. OakBranch also operates its own video studio and YouTube channel,. Brisio will undertake the Transaction on the following terms:

- (a) in consideration for aggregate cash payments of \$130,000, to be paid by Brisio to OakBranch upon the achievement of certain milestones by OakBranch to be determined by Brisio and specified in the definitive agreement to be entered into between Brisio and OakBranch with respect to the Transaction (the "**Definitive Agreement**"), Brisio will acquire securities of OakBranch, of a class to be determined and specified in the Definitive Agreement, sufficient to give Brisio a 30% voting and equity interest in OakBranch;
- (b) OakBranch will grant Brisio an option, that will expire one year from the date of closing of the Definitive Agreement (the "**Closing**"), to acquire additional securities of OakBranch, of a class to be determined and specified in the Definitive Agreement, sufficient to give Brisio an additional 19.9% voting and equity interest in OakBranch, bringing Brisio's total interest in OakBranch to 49.9%, exercisable upon: (i) the issuance by Brisio to OakBranch of 250,000 common shares of Brisio (each, a "**Brisio Share**"), and (ii) the payment of \$75,000 by Brisio to OakBranch; and
- (c) OakBranch will cause each of the shareholders of OakBranch (collectively, the "**OakBranch Shareholders**") to grant Brisio a right of first refusal to acquire the remaining 50.1% of the outstanding voting and equity interests of OakBranch from time to time the OakBranch Shareholders on terms to be specified in the Definitive Agreement.

In June 2014, the Company executed a Definitive Agreement to acquire up to 100% of the issued and outstanding securities of OakBranch Media and its underlying assets. As of March 31, 2015, the Company has made aggregate cash payments of \$100,000 to OakBranch. As of March 31, 2015, the shares have not been issued.

In June 2014, the Company entered into a strategic relationship with Newnote Financial Corp. ("**Newnote**") (SEC: NEU) to help develop and implement a Bitcoin Virtual Currency payment system for the Company's Good e-Reader Appstore. Upon completion, the Company expects that the Good e-Reader Appstore will be the largest independent Appstore in the world to allow Bitcoin and/or virtual currency transactions. In addition, through OakBranch Media, the Company has agreed to assist in marketing and distributing Newnote's new bitcoin app "CoinExchange" through the Good e-Reader website, Appstore, and other OakBranch Media assets. OakBranch offers a variety of marketing services to app developers and publishers to help distribute their products worldwide. CoinExchange allows investors to trade Bitcoin in a fashion similar to a stock exchange. It supports multiple order types and allows investors to enter multiple concurrent orders which are automatically executed when the criteria is met. It allows investors to get better buy and sell prices by allowing more control over the conditions under which the Bitcoins are sold without having to always be watching the Bitcoin prices. Newnote is pioneering innovative crypto-currency and Bitcoin related software products and services geared at the growing business segment of this burgeoning market. Newnote has positioned itself to be a leading contender in delivering opportunities to startup business world-wide and continues to create new opportunities for its clients and its shareholders.

In October 2014, the Company entered into a non-binding Letter of Intent to acquire certain assets owned by Austin Legate Church, doing business as "Bright Newt." Over the past three

years, Bright Newt has built a portfolio of mobile apps and other app-related products. Bright Newt's portfolio features various iOS and Android apps, including Viva Match Battle, published in mid-June 2014, as well as an iOS app marketing guide, app development tutorials, a source code marketplace, and a range of development tools. Under the terms of the Letter of Intent, the Company will issue to Mr. Church 500,000 shares of the company at the closing of a Definitive Agreement. The Company will also be entering into an employment agreement with Mr. Church and will, subject to regulatory approval, issue 200,000 options at \$0.20.

In January 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement pursuant to which it sold an aggregate of 2,073,853 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$155,539. Each unit sold was comprised of one common share in the capital of the Company and one half of one transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.15 per share until 5:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on January 7, 2016. The warrants are subject to an acceleration clause pursuant to which, if, at any time after May 8, 2015, the Company's common share trade at a closing price of greater than \$0.25 per share for at least twenty consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants to 21 days after the date the Company provides notice of same to the warrant holders. The proceeds of the non-brokered private placement will be used for working capital purposes.

In January 2015, the Company completed an investment in Lite Access Technologies Inc. ("**Lite Access**"). The terms of the investment are as follows: The Company has subscribed for 333,333 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit, for a total purchase price of \$50,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of Lite Access and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional share of Lite Access at a price of \$0.30 per share at any time on or before the date that is one year from the date of issuance of the warrant. Lite Access is a privately held Canadian corporation, founded in 2003, and is a world leader in microduct and fiber-optic technologies. Lite Access' proprietary microduct technology extends a Network Provider's ability to deliver true broadband connectivity directly to end users, such as homes, government and educational institutions, emergency response facilities. Lite Access has successfully deployed thousands of kilometers of microduct networks throughout North and South America, the UK, the Caribbean and Asia.

Also in January 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering pursuant to which it sold an aggregate of 2,350,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$235,000. Each unit sold was comprised of one common share in the capital of the Company and one half of one transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.20 per share until 5:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on January 27, 2016. The warrants are subject to an acceleration clause pursuant to which if, at any time after May 28, 2015, the Company's common shares trade at a closing price of greater than \$0.30 per share for at least twenty-one consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants to 21 days after the date that the Company provides notice of same to the warrant holder. The proceeds of the non-brokered private placement will be used for working capital purposes.

In February 2015, the Company completed an investment in Intema Solutions Inc. ("**Intema**"). The Company subscribed for 2,000,000 units of Intema at a price of \$0.075 per unit, for a total price of \$150,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share of Intema and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the Company to acquire one additional Intema share at a price of \$0.15 per share at any time on or before the second anniversary of the issuance of units. Intema is a leader in permission-based email marketing, and provides a wide range of products and services, including predictive marketing, search engine marketing, and programming and integration services. Intema has been simplifying and optimizing the online marketing activities of medium and large companies through innovating technologies and cutting edge expertise for more than 15 years.

On March 9, 2015, 50,000 outstanding warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following table presents selected unaudited consolidated financial information for the last eight quarters:

| | 2015 | 2014 | | | | 2013 | | |
|---|----------|-----------|----------|-----------|-----------|----------|-----------|----------|
| (C\$) | Q1 | Q4 | Q3 | Q2 | Q1 | Q4 | Q3 | Q2 |
| Gross Revenues | 6,201 | 8,108 | 12,496 | 38,402 | 9,174 | - | - | - |
| Net Income (Loss) for the Period | (69,098) | (143,134) | (95,964) | (102,717) | (162,790) | (39,642) | (309,733) | (25,831) |
| Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) per Share | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.00) | (0.03) | 0.00 |

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2015 totaled \$85,157 compared to \$98,927 as at December 31, 2014.

As of March 31, 2015, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$29,307 compared to \$71,031 as at December 31, 2014.

At March 31, 2015, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$85,157, accounts receivable of \$10,706 and goods and services tax recoverable of \$2,638 to settle current liabilities of \$134,523.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon achieving profitable operations and upon obtaining additional financing. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. These circumstances lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

In January 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement pursuant to which it sold an aggregate of 2,073,853 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$155,539.

Also in January 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering pursuant to which it sold an aggregate of 2,350,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$235,000.

On March 9, 2015, 50,000 outstanding warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share.

Off-Balance Sheet and Other Financial Arrangements

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that are material to investors.

We do not have any commitments under contracts or other types of hedging arrangements which might expose us to commodity price or production volume risks.

We do not have in place any off-balance sheet financing type arrangements.

Transactions between Related Parties

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, directors of the Company billed management fees totaling \$22,500 (2014 - \$25,000).

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, the share-based payments relating to the directors and officers of the Company totaled \$nil (2014 - \$87,186).

Proposed Transactions and Subsequent Events

As of the date of this MD&A, there were no proposed transactions or subsequent events.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires our management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods.

Our management routinely makes judgments and estimates about the effects of matters that are inherently uncertain. As the number of variables and assumptions affecting the probable future resolution of the uncertainties increase, these judgments become even more subjective and complex. We have identified certain accounting policies that are the most important to the portrayal of our current financial condition and results of operations.

The key elements and assumptions that we have made under these principles and their impact on the amounts reported in the March 31, 2015 Interim Financial Statements remain substantially unchanged from those described in our December 31, 2014 annual audited financial statements.

Please refer to Note 3 of our Interim Financial Statements for our Significant Accounting Policies.

The significant accounting policies that we use are disclosed in the notes to our Interim Financial Statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2015. Certain accounting policies require that management make appropriate decisions with respect to the formulation of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The following discussion outlines such accounting policies and is included in the MD&A to aid the reader in assessing our significant accounting policies and practices of our Company and the likelihood of materially different results being reported. Our management reviews its estimates regularly.

The following significant accounting policies outline the major policies involving critical estimates:

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at cost upon acquisition and are depreciated over their estimated lives. Depreciation is expensed over the estimated useful life of the assets using the straight-line method. The Company monitors events and changes in circumstances which require an assessment of recoverability. If the carrying amount of the intangible assets is not recoverable, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of operations, determined by comparing the carrying amount of the asset to its fair value.

Revenue recognition

The Group derives revenues from the sale of software and mobile applications through various platforms. The Group recognizes revenue when all of the following conditions are satisfied: (i) significant risks and rewards have transferred to the buyer; (ii) the Company no longer retains managerial involvement or effective control over the goods sold; (iii) the fee amount of revenue can be measured reliably; (iv) it is probable the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; and (v) the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

For revenue earned through certain mobile platforms, we recognize revenue based on the gross amount because we are acting as the principal and we have the contractual right to determine the price to be paid. We record the related platform and payment processing fees as cost of sales in the period incurred.

Advertising revenue for advertisements within the applications are recorded net of amounts retained by advertising networks.

For every contract signed, the Group examines its characteristics in order to determine whether it is appropriate to recognize the net or gross revenue from services rendered by agents.

Impairment:

Financial assets:

A financial asset, other than those designated as FVTPL is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

Non-financial assets:

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from production of proven and probable reserves. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGU's are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Income Tax Accounting:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that if the income tax expense related to items recognized directly in equity, the income tax expense would also be recognized in equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts

used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Share-Based Payments:

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Legal, Environmental Remediation and Other Contingent Matters:

We are required to both determine whether a loss is probable based on judgment and interpretation of laws and regulations and determine that the loss can reasonably be estimated. When the loss is determined, it is charged to earnings. Our management must continually monitor known and potential contingent matters and make appropriate provisions by charges to earnings when warranted by circumstance.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations Not Yet Adopted

| | |
|--|--|
| Effective annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2014: | |
| IFRS 2 | <i>Stock Based Compensation</i> |
| IAS 24 | <i>Related Party Transactions</i> |
| Effective annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015: | |
| IFRS 15 | <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> |
| Effective annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016: | |
| IFRS 10 (Amendment) | <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> |
| IFRS 11 (Amendment) | <i>Joint Arrangements</i> |
| IFRS 14 | <i>Regulatory Deferral Accounts</i> |
| IAS 16 (Amendment) | <i>Property, Plant and Equipment</i> |
| IAS 27 (Amendment) | <i>Separate Financial Statements</i> |
| IAS 28 (Amendment) | <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> |
| IAS 38 (Amendment) | <i>Intangible Assets</i> |
| Effective annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018: | |
| IFRS 9 | <i>Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement</i> |

The Company is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on the financial statements. The Company plans to adopt these standards as soon as they become effective for the Company's reporting period.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Our Company is exposed in varying degrees to a number of risks arising from financial instruments. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of our Company's risk management framework. Management's close involvement in the operations allows for the identification of risks and variances from expectations. The Board approves and monitors the risk management process.

Please refer to Note 4 and 5 of our Interim Financial Statements for additional details on our Financial Instruments and Other Instruments.

Risk Factors

Risks Related to Failure to Implement the Development Plan: The Company forecasts increasing sales in the coming years. Failure to achieve this anticipated success within a certain time period could adversely affect the market value of the Company's shares.

Risks Related to Contractors: The Company's success hinges on such factors as the performance and training of its developers. The development of new technology and the desire to produce more creative and innovative mobile software applications require specific expertise. The Company could face challenges in terms of recruiting experienced individuals with specialised technical skills to ensure its growth.

Risks Related to the Departure of Key Employees and Contractors: The Company's success is closely linked to its ability to maintain a relationship with its key employees and contractors. If, for whatever reason, they leave or become unavailable for an extended period, this could have an impact on the Company.

The Company's future success will also depend on its ability to attract, train, retain and motivate very technically skilled employees and contractors. Losing one or more key employees, managers, or contractors, or failing to attract new highly skilled staff could have a significant negative impact on the Company's revenue, earnings and financial position. The Company is organised today in such a way as to minimise risk related to the departure or extended unavailability of key employees or managers. One measure aimed at reducing this risk is stock options.

Risks Related to Dependence on Clients: The Company has partners that are responsible for distributing its mobile software applications to consumers around the world. Despite the existence of diverse partners, Apple and Google are expected to generate the majority of the Company's revenue.

Risks Related to Dependence on Suppliers and Subcontractors: The Company works with several suppliers around the world and has not identified any major risks related to dependence on any supplier in particular.

The Company has no significant financial dependence on its subcontractors or suppliers that is likely to affect its development plan.

Risks Related to Changes in Technology: The Company is part of a very competitive market, marked by quickly changing technologies that require serious investment in research and development and are subject to economic fluctuations.

Like all publishers, the Company is dependent on technological advances. In order to remain competitive, it is essential for a publisher to properly anticipate market tendencies and choose the right development format for a mobile software application. This selective and strategic choice is very important relative to the amounts invested. An inappropriate choice could have negative consequences on expected revenue. However, the Company still remains proficient in the necessary technologies and has the resources it needs to adapt to technological changes in its core business.

Risks Related to Information Systems and Computer Security: Despite the integration systems implemented, the Company is not entirely protected from computer abuse, intrusions, problems with network user identification, and so on. Changes in regulations, the implementation of new mobility solutions, the spread of viruses and increased use of the Internet are just a few reasons why global security solutions need to be put in place. Information is a strategic resource of considerable value and must therefore be protected in an appropriate manner. Information system security protects information from these threats to ensure business continuity. Security measures are aimed at guaranteeing the confidentiality, integrity and availability of information.

Risks Related to Growth Management: The Company's ability to manage its growth effectively will require it to implement, improve and make effective use of all its resources. Any significant growth in activity could subject the Company, its managers and its teams to a great deal of pressure. In particular, the Company must continue to develop its infrastructure and financial and operating procedures, replace or upgrade its information systems and recruit, train, motivate, manage and retain key employees and contractors. The management team's inability to manage growth effectively would have a significant negative impact on the Company's revenue, earnings and financial position.

Litigation – Legal Proceedings and Arbitration: There are no government, court or arbitration proceedings, including any proceedings of which the Company is aware, which are pending or with which it is threatened, that could have or have had a significant impact on the financial position or profitability of the Company over the past 12 months, although there is always the possibility that such proceedings could arise.

Regulatory Environment: The Company, like all mobile software application publishers, must abide by a number of national regulations, notably concerning content and consumer protection. Non-compliance with these regulations can have a negative impact on sales (delayed release or recalling of products from the market, for example).

The Company has developed tools and set up the necessary procedures to comply with local laws and regulations regarding consumer protection, including making information on content accessible to consumers. Compliance with the regulatory environment also involves an internal policy aimed at fighting corruption in all its forms.

Intellectual Property Risks: The Company's mobile software application catalogue is protected by intellectual property rights. This catalogue's success, however, could lead to attempts at copying and piracy. To prevent this risk, the Company must implement a permanent monitoring system and act quickly when illegal copies are placed online.

Currency Fluctuations: We maintain our deposit accounts in U.S., Argentinean and Canadian currencies and we are therefore subject to currency fluctuations. These currency fluctuations could materially affect our financial position and results. We do not engage in currency hedging activities.

Inflation Risk in Argentina: Argentina has a history that includes high rates of inflation. This can affect the Company by increasing the cost of doing business in Argentina as well as decreasing the real value of the Argentine pesos kept in the Company's bank account in Argentina. The Company limits the risk of inflation by limiting the amount of funds kept in its Argentinean bank account. The Company only transfers to the Argentinean subsidiary the funds necessary to pay current liabilities and does not maintain any large bank account balances in Argentina.

Need to Manage Growth: We could experience rapid growth in production, revenues, personnel, complexity of administration and in other areas. There can be no assurance that we will be able to manage the impact that future growth could place on our administrative infrastructure, systems, and controls. If we are unable to manage future growth effectively, our business, operating results and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected.

Reliance on Key Personnel/Employees: The Company's success is largely dependent upon the performance of its directors and officers. As of February 2015, the Company has a C\$1,000,000 Directors' and Officers' liability insurance policy. The loss of service of any director or officer could have a materially adverse effect on the Company.

Financial Risks: Financial risks include changing interest rates, which are beyond the Company's control. Additional financial risks are the Company's ability to raise capital to continue funding its operations.

Conflicts of Interest: Some of the directors and officers are engaged and will continue to be engaged in the search for additional business opportunities on behalf of other corporations, and situations may arise where these directors or officers will be in direct competition with our Company. Conflicts, if any, will be dealt with in accordance with the relevant provisions of the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act*. Some of our directors and officers are or may become directors or officers of other companies engaged in other business ventures. In order to avoid the possible conflict of interest which may arise between the directors' duties to our Company and their duties to the other companies on whose boards they serve, the directors and officers of our Company have agreed to the following:

1. participation in other business ventures offered to the directors will be allocated between the various companies and on the basis of prudent business judgment and the relative financial ability and needs of the companies to participate;
2. no commissions or other extraordinary consideration will be paid to such directors and officers; and
3. business opportunities formulated by or through other companies in which the directors and officers are involved will not be offered to our Company except on the same or better terms than the basis on which they are offered to third party participants.

Outstanding Share Data

Our common shares are listed for trading on the CSE under the symbol "BZI".

As of March 31, 2015 and as of the date of this MD&A, we have the following securities outstanding:

| Class of Shares | Par Value | Number Authorized | Number Issued |
|-----------------|-----------|-------------------|---------------|
| Common | Nil | Unlimited | 24,451,162 |
| Preferred | Nil | Unlimited | Nil |

| Security Type | Number Outstanding | Exercise / Convert Price | Conversion / Expiry Date |
|---------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Options | 35,000 | \$0.60 | March 4, 2016 |
| Options | 20,000 | \$0.825 | April 28, 2016 |
| Options | 80,000 | \$0.75 | October 18, 2016 |
| Options | 740,000 | \$0.15 | September 27, 2018 |
| Options | 300,000 | \$0.30 | February 28, 2019 |
| Options | 150,000 | \$0.10 | December 12, 2019 |
| Warrants | 7,950,000 | \$0.10 | October 3, 2015 |
| Warrants | 1,199,998 | \$0.10 | October 24, 2015 |
| Warrants | 480,499 | \$0.45 | April 10, 2015 |
| Warrants | 1,036,927 | \$0.15 | January 7, 2016 |
| Warrants | 1,175,000 | \$0.20 | January 27, 2016 |

There are no common shares held in escrow or subject to pooling.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to our Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. We also maintain a web site at www.brisio.com and an email address support@brisio.com for shareholder communication. Our phone number is (604) 644-0072.